
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 18th September, 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 
 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 01782 742227 
 

   
  

 
 

Cabinet 
 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

2 Apologies    

3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING   (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th July 2013. 
 

4 PRESENTATION FROM MR M.E.ELLIS, POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR STAFFORDSHIRE.   

 

 To receive a presentation from Mr Ellis regarding the Police and Crime Plan (Safer, Fairer, 
United Communities for Staffordshire 2013-18). 
 

5 Budget Performance Monitoring Report   (Pages 11 - 32) 

6 Newcastle Housing Advice (NHA) Service Contract   (Pages 33 - 42) 

7 Bereavement Services Grounds Maintenance   (Pages 43 - 48) 

8 ICT  Desktop Strategy & Replacement of ICT  Desktop 
Equipment   

(Pages 49 - 56) 

9 Budget Consultation 2013   (Pages 57 - 62) 

10 Memorandum of Understanding with PM Training Staffordshire 
Ltd   

(Pages 63 - 66) 

11 Audley Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan 
Supplementary Planning Document   

(Pages 67 - 68) 

12 JCB at Blue Planet   (Pages 69 - 74) 

13 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Members: Councillors Mrs Bates, Mrs Beech, Kearon, Snell (Chair), Turner, Stubbs 

(Vice-Chair) and Williams 
 

 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from 
the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring 
them to the attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

 
 



Cabinet - 17/07/13 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 17th July, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Gareth Snell – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Bates, Mrs Beech, Kearon, Turner, Stubbs and Williams 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies.  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd May 2013 be agreed as 
a correct record.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4. URBAN NORTH STAFFS GREEN SPACE STRATEGY ANNUAL PROGRESS 

REPORT  

 
A report was submitted to inform Members of progress made with the implementation 
of the Urban North Staffordshire Green Space Strategy and the associated Action 
Plan. 
 
 
The Strategy promoted the environmental, economic and social benefits which green 
space brings to parallel strategic regeneration initiatives and to the Council’s 
corporate priorities and core values.  The Strategy demonstrated how good quality 
green space supportsed economic regeneration and provided opportunities for 
people to live a healthy and active lifestyle in a clean and safe environment.  It also 
demonstrated the positive impact green space had on carbon reduction. 
 
The Strategy aimed to ensure that the residents of the Borough had the right amount 
of green space to cater for their needs in terms of parks, play, sport, nature and 
green routes.  The Strategy sought to provide these sites in places which were 
accessible and easy to reach for as many people as possible and by grouping 
facilities together into larger, multi-functional high quality green spaces. 
 
In the last five years a total of over £4.1 million in external funding has been secured 
towards delivering the projects in the Action Plan and a number of key capital 
development projects had been completed or were in progress to provide and 
improve community green space provision. Consultation had also been carried out 
with resident regarding the use of surplus g
[...]
NELL 

Chair 

 

Page 10



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF QUARTER 
ONE (June) 2013 

 
Submitted by: Head of Finance and Head of Business Improvement & 

Partnerships 
 
Portfolio: Communications, Transformation & Partnerships; Finance and 

Resources 
 
Wards Affected: All  

 

 
Purpose 
To provide Cabinet with the Financial and Performance Review for the 2013/14 First 
Quarter (April -June). 
  
Recommendations 

(a) That Members note the contents of the report and recommend that the 
Council continues to monitor and scrutinise performance alongside 
finances.  

(b) That Members note that the appendix A is a new style of finance report 
(c) That Members note that the appendix B is a new style of performance 

as detailed in line with the Performance Management Framework 
Review and the Council Plan 2013-14 to 2015-16.  

 
Reasons 
These monitoring reports provide information about the corporate performance of 
individual council services, alongside financial information.  This report was presented 
to the Transformation & Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 2 September 
2013.   

 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council has 

performed during the first quarter of 2013/14 by presenting performance data set in 
a financial context. 

 
1.2    This report provides financial information (Appendix A) and also detailed analysis of 

performance (Appendix B) in the first quarter of 2013/14.     
 
1.3 A summary of the overall performance is presented in section 3 of this report. 

Performance is progressing well, with the majority of targets currently met. 
 
1.4 Following presentation of the report to the Transformation & Resources Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee on 2 September 2013, Appendix B has been amended as a 
result of comments received in this process. One addition is a table listing the 
indicators to be reported on later in the yea
[...]
income collected from Council Assets Annual 

4.4.1-2 Level of satisfaction with the role of the council in supporting 
communities 

Annual 

4.4.3 Impact of the Council’s support in empowering communities to solve 
specific local problems (narrative) 

Annual 

4.4.4 Overall level of satisfaction with the Council as a provider of services Annual 

4.4.5 Percentage of people who feel that they can influence Council decisions Annual 

4.4.6 Level of satisfaction with the support provided to LAPs and other 
community group 

Annual 

4.4.7 Increase the number of residents, community and voluntary groups 
engaged with LAPs (narrative) 

Annual 

 

P
age 31



P
age 32

T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

  
1 

Report Title                           Newcastle Housing Advice Service Contract 
 

Submitted by:  Joanne Halliday – Head of Housing and Regeneration 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources / Economic Development, Regeneration 

and Town Centres 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
The delivery of a housing advice, homelessness and housing register service is a statutory function, 
which means the Council has to provide assistance to assist individuals and families who are 
homeless or threatened with homelessness who apply for help. This report sets out the options 
available for the provision of the Council’s statutory homelessness, housing advice and housing 
register services for April 2014 onwards when the current extended contract expires. 
 
Recommendations  
 
(a) To retender the Newcastle Housing Advice Service Contract for a 3 year contract with 

an option to extend for a further 3 years subject to satisfactory performance and 
funding.  

 
(b) That Cabinet approve the proposal to accept variants bids as part of the retendering of 

the Newcastle Housing Advice Service Contract. 
 
(c) That Cabinet require the successful contractor to work with the Council to enhance the 

customer journey in future years of the contract. 
 
(d) That the Executive Director for Regeneration and Development is authorised in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder to finalise the specification/service outline. 
 
Reasons 
 
In line with the Council’s overarching aim to seek at least 10% savings from all newly commissioned 
contracts, it is anticipated that the future budget for the service will be reduced from £300,000 to 
£270,000, therefore it is necessary for the Council to consider ways to deliver the service in more 
efficient ways. The report outlines the options available and highlights how the retendering process 
will enable future delivery of the service to be brought in within the desired budget when the current 
contract expires at the end of March 2014. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The core objective of the Council’s Homelessness Strategy is ‘to ensure that homeless 

levels in the Borough remain as low as possible through prevention and to provide a quality 
service to those affected by homelessness’. 

1.2 The Council has a statutory duty under the Housing Act 1996, as amended by the 
Homelessness Act 2002, to provide homelessness, housing advice and housing register 
services in the local authority area.     

1.3 The Council fulfils this duty through Newcastle Housing Advice (NHA), which is a housing 
advice, options and homelessness service, currently delivered on behalf of the Council 
under contract by Aspire Housing Ltd.  Overall, monitoring information indicates that the 

Agenda Item 6

Page 33



  

  
2 

service performs well and provides support to some of the most vulnerable people within the 
community of Newcastle-under-Lyme. 

1.4 Since 2000, when the Council transferred its housing stock to Aspire Housing (formerly 
Newcastle under Lyme Housing), the Homelessness, Housing Advice and Housing Register 
Service has been delivered by Aspire Housing via sequential contracts. The current contract 
commenced in September 2009 for a term of two years and seven months, plus it had
[...]
 and Resource Implications 

 
7.1 The Medium Term Financial Plan includes an annual budget of £300,000 for the service. In 

line with the Council’s overarching aim to seek at least 10% savings from all newly 
commissioned contracts, there is a broad expectation that the budget for the service will be 
reduced from £300,000 to £270,000 with effect from the next financial year (2014/15). 

  
8. Major Risks  
 
8.1 There is a risk that the tendering process will not result in a service able to meet the needs 

of our vulnerable residents within the reduced budget.  
 
8.2   If the service is delivered unsatisfactorily, there would be a significant impact on the 

homeless household both in terms of financial and social costs.   
 
8.3   If the service is delivered unsatisfactorily, the Council would be open to a legal challenge as 

to how it had failed to meets its minimum duty. This would mean that Council would still have 
to provide assistance to the homeless household and cover any cost awarded against them, 

 
 
9. Key Decision Information 

 
9.1 The service affects residents in all wards of the Borough, with a potential total expenditure of 

£1,620,000 over the 6 year life of the contract should the extension be utilised. 
 
10. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 

 
10.1 Cabinet approved the Homelessness Strategy 2010-15 in 2009. 
 
10.2 Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny considered on 20th March 2013 the issues 

and accepted the proposal of the NHA Contract Retendering Working Group to develop an 
in-house bid, as an option to be considered as a tender submission for comparison purposes 
and to ensure the best service is delivered, whilst achieving good value for money aims. The 
Portfolio Holder then approved this approach and specification/service outline via a 
delegated approval. 

 
11. List of Appendices 
 
11.1 None. 

 
12. Background Papers 
 
12.1 Draft service specification/service outline and tender documentation. 

Page 42



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
- 1 - 

 
REPORT TITLE: Bereavement Services Grounds Maintenance Contract   
 
Submitted by: Head of Operations – Roger Tait 
 
Portfolio: Environment and Recycling/Culture and Leisure  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
(i) To consider options for the future procurement of the Bereavement Services Grounds 

Maintenance Contract   
 
 
Recommendations 
 
(i) That Cabinet authorises the Head of Operations to undertake a procurement exercise via 

the ESPO Grounds Maintenance Services contract 245 framework for the provision of a 
grounds maintenance and burial service contract for a period of 4 years, commencing April 
1st 2014, and following consultation with the Portfolio Holder, accept the most economically 
advantageous tender, after consideration of opportunities to seek an efficiency saving from 
the existing budget provision if necessary. 

 
Reasons 
 
(i) To secure continuation of the Bereavement Services burial and grounds maintenance 

services for the Borough Council until March 2024. 
 
.     

 

 
 
1. Background 

 

1.1 Following a competitive tendering exercise a contract was awarded to Glendale 
Managed Services in 2007 for grounds maintenance and burial works in the 
council’s cemeteries, crematorium and closed churchyards. The type of work 
currently undertaken as part of the contract involves grave digging and preparation, 
grass cutting, tree maintenance, planting and maintenance of rose and shrub beds 
along with ornamental flower bed displays, memorial safety and other general 
maintenance operations such as  sweeping, leaf clearance and litter collection. 
 

1.2 The total budget for this work for 2013/14 is currently £330,000. This figure has 
been reduced from the 2012/13 contract budget of £356,790 by negotiation with the 
current contractor to rationalise operations and drive out efficiencies in accordance 
with the council’s budget service r
[...]
c 

 
 

 

Page 48



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1 
 

REPORT TITLE ICT Desktop Strategy 
 

Submitted by:  Executive Director (Resources & Support Services) 
 

Portfolio:  Communications, Policy & Partnerships 
 

Ward(s) affected: Non specific 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek Cabinet approval to procure and subsequently award a contract for replacement ICT 
Desktop equipment as a result of the move to Windows 7 and Office 2010, and in parallel to put in 
place a robust and manageable ICT Desktop Strategy. 
 
Recommendation  
 
That Cabinet give approval to: 

• undertake a procurement exercise and subsequently award a contract for the supply of 
replacement ICT Desktop equipment; 

• implement the ICT Desktop Strategy (the Strategy) as detailed in the report. 
 
Reasons 
 

• ICT will need to replace some of the current desktop equipment to enable the Council to 
move to a Windows 7 and Office 2010 environment by the beginning of April 2014.  This is 
due to incompatibility or age of the current equipment. This also provides the opportunity to 
introduce more sustainable and cost effective ways of delivering the desktop equipment. 

• The introduction of the Strategy sets out the means by which ICT will deliver physical 
desktop equipment that is effectively managed, allocated and developed in line with users 
and Council expectations for the next three years.  

• Adoption of the Strategy will ensure that common standards are applied across the ICT 
environment. 

 

 
 
 A Glossary of ICT terms used in the report is shown attached as Appendix A. 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1. In June 2012, Cabinet approved the ICT Strategic Review and Consolidation report. The course of 

action contained in the report aims to: 
 

• generate savings on current contract costs through the review, consolidation and, where 
appropriate, re procurement of systems and hardware; 

• ensure that we maximise the usage of the Council’s i
[...]
electronic 
‘backbone’. Examples are: Electronic Document Management, Customer 
Relationship Management (CRM), and Email. 
 
Custom Support Agreement: an agreement entered into with Microsoft to extend 
the existing product support lifecycle following an announcement that a product is 
reaching end of life and will no longer be supported by them. 
 
Infrastructure: the basic physical and organisational structures needed for ICT to 
operate the services and facilities required for the Council. Examples are the 

Network, Telephony and Servers. 
 
Operating System: the software that supports a computer's basic functions, such as 
executing applications, and controlling items such as printers. 
 
Public Services Network (PSN): set up by central government to enable new, 
joined-up and shared public services for the benefit of citizens. Public bodies 
(including Councils) have to demonstrate they have high security levels in place to 
comply with the strict requirements for joining and staying on the Network. It is the 
only means by which departments such as Revenues & Benefits and Elections can 
share information between government departments such as the Department for 
Works and Pensions (DWP). 
  
Supported Platform: a base level computer system that is supported and 
maintained by suppliers of ICT software. 
 
Virus Attack: when a type of malicious code is run that infects other files or performs 
some other type of harmful behaviour on the computer.    

 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

Report Title                Budget Consultation 
 
Submitted by:           Phil Jones, Head of Communications 
 
Portfolio                    Finance and Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected      All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To inform Cabinet of consultation proposals as part of the preparation to produce the 
council’s Budget for 2014/15. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is asked to support the consultation proposals outlined in this report. 
 
Rea
[...]
ear, all costs can still be met from within budgets allocated by the 
 council for consultation purposes. 

 
  
10.  Major Risks  

 
10.1  A risk assessment has been completed and entered into GRACE – the council’s 
 corporate risk software system. 

 

 
11.  Key Decision Information 
 
11.1 The budget consultation is a key decision for the council as the budget impacts on all 
 wards and services. 
 

 
 

Page 62



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1 

 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN PM TRAINING STAFFORDSHIRE  LTD AND 
THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME   

 
Submitted by:  Neale Clifton 
 
Portfolio: Economic Development, Regeneration and Town Centres 

Development 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To request approval from Cabinet to take forward actions in line with the PM Training Concordat 
Action Plan over the forthcoming 2 years as outlined in this report. 
 
Recommendations  
That the Council supports the delivery of a PM Training Concordat Action Plan which will 
include: 

• Supply chain management - the Council and PM Training to continue to promote the 
partnership throughout the Boroughs supply chain. 

• Procurement link to Social Value Act – the Council to highlight PM Training as an 
exemplar organisation in achieving desired outcomes in relation to training and 
employment 

•  Joint procurement with the Aspire Group – investigate opportunities to jointly 
procure goods and services 

• Work experience opportunities – investigate opportunities to provide structured work 
experience placements 

• Support for Social Enterprise West Midlands (SEWM) – the Council to seek to 
promote SEWM to its stakeholders and supply chain and consider becoming a Social 
Enterprise supporter of SEWM  

 
Reasons 
 
In order to create enterprising futures for people, companies and communities to continue to work 
with PM Training and the wider Aspire Group to create local training and emp
[...]
esentations made on the draft SPD 

   

Page 68



JCB’s decision to locate part of its business in the borough at Blue Planet 
 
Submitted by:  Neale Clifton, Executive Director, Regeneration and 
Development  
 
Principal authors: Simon Smith, Regeneration Manager and Louise Beeby, 
Property Manager 
 
Portfolio: Economic Development, Regeneration and Town Centres  
 
Ward(s) affected:  All (but specifically Bradwell)  

 
 

 
  Purpose of the Report 
 
To review the process which led to JCB’s decision to invest in the Blue Planet 
building and in particular to enable members to review the Officers’ decision to offer 
an option to develop Council-owned land at a later date. 
 
Recommendations  
 
That members note: 

(a) the decision taken by officers to offer an option on a parcel of council-
owned land, consistent with the council’s scheme of delegation, and; 

(b) the work being undertaken by officers to enable the efficient movement 
of vehicles to/from the site whilst minimising nuisance to local 
residents. 

 
Reasons 
 
The main reason for making this decision was to facilitate economic growth for the 
long term economic well-being of the borough. 
 

 
 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1   In July, JCB agreed to take a long lease of the prestigious Blue Planet building 
in the Chatterley Valley and take an option to acquire the adjoining Borough 
Council owned land to allow for later expansion.  This is a major coup for the 
Borough and particularly welcome in a time of recession.  The investment is 
expected to realise around 600 jobs of which around 350 would be here in the 
Chatterley Valley and around 250 at JCB HQ in Rocester.  Additionally there is 
the potential for expanding the firm’s presence at Chatterley Valley which could 
create another 200-300 local jobs. This report considers how the investment 
came about and lessons for future working to see what went well and what 
might have gone better so that future inward investment efforts might be better
[...]
this site and the wider Chatterley Valley area) and these works have been 
implemented. Nevertheless the Borough Council is brokering a meeting with the 
interested parties with the aim of enabling the efficient movement of vehicles 
to/from the site whilst minimising nuisance to local residents. 

 
4. Options considered  

 
4.1   In view of the existence of the joint venture agreement (between the council and 

AWM) and the evident desire of the HCA to facilitate JCB’s investment 
decision, coupled with the council’s stated priority relating to economic growth 
(under the heading “Borough of Opportunity”), the only serious option in this 
case was to work with the various parties to secure the said investment in order 
to help achieve the overall objective of creating jobs and strengthening the local 
economy. For the avoidance of doubt, JCB’s interest in the overall Lowlands 
Road site was fuelled by the imminent availability of the Blue Planet building 
coupled with the potential scope for expanding its activities onto the council-
owned land at a later date. 

 
5. Recommended decision  

 
5.1   That members note: (a) the decision taken by officers to offer an option on a 

parcel of council-owned land, consistent with the council’s scheme of 
delegation and; (b) the work being undertaken by officers to enable the efficient 
movement of vehicles to/from the site whilst minimising nuisance to local 
residents. 

 
6. Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities 
 
6.1 This report considers matters relating to regeneration, the environment and 

sustainability; all outcomes linked to the corporate priority of Creating a 
Borough of Opportunity and Creating a Sustainable Borough. 
 

7. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 
7.1 The Council is under a duty to achieve “best consideration” in the disposal of 

publicly owned land (Local Government Act 1972, as amended).  Also the 
Council is empowered by the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000 (as 
amended) to take actions in order to improve the social, economic and 
environmental well-being of the community. 
 

8. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

Page 72



8.1   Not relevant to this matter 
 

9 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
9.1 There are no direct financial implications for the Council arising from this 

matter.  However there has been the indirect cost of officer resources being 
expended across a multiplicity of service areas; this was achieved by the re-
prioritisation of workloads to reflect the importance of the outcome sought. 

 
10. Major Risks  

 
10.1   There are no major risks arising from the actions taken in this case. 

 
11. Key Decision Information 

 
11.1   This report considers significant resource issues and has been included in the 

Forward Plan. 
 
12. Earlier Cabinet Resolutions 
 
12.1 Previous resolutions made in respect of the joint venture agreement were made 

in July 2005, along with others prior to that in relation to AWM’s initial 
involvement in the Lowlands Road site. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 73



Management Sign-Off 
 

 
 

 
  

Signed 
 

 
Dated 

 
Financial 
Implications 
Discussed and 
Agreed 
 

  

 
Risk Implications 
Discussed and 
Agreed 
 

  

 
Legal 
Implications 
Discussed and 
Agreed 
 

  

 
H.R. Implications 
Discussed and 
Agreed 
 

  

 
ICT Implications 
Discussed and 
Agreed 
 

  

 
Report Agreed 
by: Executive 
Director/ 
Head of Service 
 
 

  

 
 

 

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last Meeting
	5 Budget Performance Monitoring Report
	FinancialPositionQuarterOne2013AppendixA
	NBC  Performance Appendix B Cabinet Sept 2013

	6 Newcastle Housing Advice (NHA) Service Contract
	7 Bereavement Services Grounds Maintenance
	8 ICT  Desktop Strategy & Replacement of ICT  Desktop Equipment
	Desk Top Strat Appendix A G of T

	9 Budget Consultation 2013
	10 Memorandum of Understanding with PM Training Staffordshire Ltd
	11 Audley Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan Supplementary Planning Document
	12 JCB at Blue Planet



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 18/09/13 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 18th September, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Gareth Snell – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Bates, Mrs Beech, Kearon, Turner and Stubbs 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Williams.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th July 2013 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

4. PRESENTATION FROM MR M.E.ELLIS, POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 
FOR STAFFORDSHIRE.  
 
Cabinet members received a presentation from The Staffordshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner, Mr Matthew Ellis regarding his strategy for 2013 to 2018. 
 
Resolved: That the presentation be received. 
 

5. BUDGET PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  

 
A report was submitted to provide Cabinet with the Financial and Performance 
Review for the 2013/14 First Quarter (April -June). 
 
The monitoring reports provided information about the corporate performance of 
individual council services, alongside financial information.  This report had 
previously been presented to the Transformation & Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee on 2 September 2013.   
 
Resolved: (a) That Members note the contents of the report and recommend 
that the Council continues to monitor and scrutinise performance alongside 
finances.  
(b) That Members note that the appendix A is a new style of finance report 
 
(c)That Members note that the appendix B is a new style of performance as 
detailed in line with the Performance Management Framework Review and the 
Council Plan 2013-14 to 2015-16.  
 
 
 

6. NEWCASTLE HOUSING ADVICE (NHA) SERVICE CONTRACT  
 



Cabinet - 18/09/13 
 

2 

The delivery of a housing advice, homelessness and housing register service was a 
statutory function, which meant that the Council had to provide assistance to assist 
individuals and families who were homeless or threatened with homelessness who 
applied for help. The report set out the options available for the provision of the 
Council’s statutory homelessness, housing advice and housing register services for 
April 2014 onwards when the current extended contract expired. 
 
In line with the Council’s overarching aim to seek at least 10% savings from all newly 
commissioned contracts, it was anticipated that the future budget for the service 
would be reduced from £300,000 to £270,000, therefore it was necessary for the 
Council to consider ways to deliver the service in more efficient ways. The report 
outlined the options available and highlighted how the retendering process would 
enable future delivery of the service to be brought in within the desired budget when 
the current contract expired at the end of March 2014. 
 
Resolved: (a) To retender the Newcastle Housing Advice Service Contract for a 3 
year contract with an option to extend for a further 3 years subject to satisfactory 
performance and funding.  
 
(b) That Cabinet approve the proposal to accept variants bids as part of the 

retendering of the Newcastle Housing Advice Service Contract. 
 
(c) That Cabinet require the successful contractor to work with the Council to 

enhance the customer journey in future years of the contract. 
 
(d) That the Executive Director for Regeneration and Development is authorised in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder to finalise the specification/service outline. 
 
(e)  That once details of the relevant bids have been received they are shared with 

the relevant scrutiny committee to help ensure that the important parts of the 
contract are protected before any contract is awarded. 

 
7. BEREAVEMENT SERVICES GROUNDS MAINTENANCE  

 
A report was submitted to consider options for the future procurement of the 
Bereavement Services Grounds Maintenance Contract   
 
 
Resolved: (a) That Cabinet authorises the Head of Operations to undertake a 
procurement exercise via the ESPO Grounds Maintenance Services contract 245 
framework for the provision of a grounds maintenance and burial service contract for 
a period of 4 years, commencing April 1st 2014, and following consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder, accept the most economically advantageous tender, after 
consideration of opportunities to seek an efficiency saving from the existing budget 
provision if necessary. 
 
(b) That option (iii) on page 43 be the preferred option – to expose the work to a 
competitive tendering process utilising an existing framework. 
 
(c) That Cllr Beach report back regarding the potential cost of the refurbishment of 
the baling shed once it is known. 
 

 
 
 



Cabinet - 18/09/13 

3 

8. ICT  DESKTOP STRATEGY & REPLACEMENT OF ICT  DESKTOP EQUIPMENT  
 
A report was submitted to seek Cabinet approval to procure and subsequently award 
a contract for replacement ICT Desktop equipment as a result of the move to 
Windows 7 and Office 2010, and in parallel to put in place a robust and manageable 
ICT Desktop Strategy. 
 
Resolved: That Cabinet give approval to: 
 

• undertake a procurement exercise and subsequently award a contract for the 
supply of replacement ICT Desktop equipment; 

• implement the ICT Desktop Strategy (the Strategy) as detailed in the report. 
 

 
 

9. BUDGET CONSULTATION 2013  

 
A report was submitted to inform Cabinet of consultation proposals as part of the 
preparation to produce the council’s Budget for 2014/15. The borough council was 
committed to being a “co-operative council” and this included a desire to be an “open, 
honest and transparent organisation which undertook regular consultation with its 
residents and listened to their views.” 
 
Resolved: (a) That Cabinet support the consultation proposals outlined in the report. 
 
(b) That Cllr Snell and Cllr Stubbs liaise with the Head of Communications to add one 
or two Saturday morning consultation events.  
 
(c) That Cllr Snell and Cllr Stubbs write to all LAPS and parish councils and offer to 
go and speak to them regarding the budget proposals.  
 
(d) That electronic copies of the budget reporter and web links be sent to all 
members. 
 

10. MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH PM TRAINING STAFFORDSHIRE 
LTD  
 
A report was submitted to request approval from Cabinet to take forward actions in 
line with the PM Training Concordat Action Plan over the forthcoming 2 years. 
 
Resolved: That the Council supports the delivery of a PM Training Concordat Action 
Plan which would include: 

• Supply chain management - the Council and PM Training to continue to 
promote the partnership throughout the Boroughs supply chain. 

• Procurement link to Social Value Act – the Council to highlight PM Training 
as an exemplar organisation in achieving desired outcomes in relation to 
training and employment 

•  Joint procurement with the Aspire Group – investigate opportunities to jointly 
procure goods and services 

• Work experience opportunities – investigate opportunities to provide 
structured work experience placements 

• Support for Social Enterprise West Midlands (SEWM) – the Council to seek 
to promote SEWM to its stakeholders and supply chain and consider 
becoming a Social Enterprise supporter of SEWM  



Cabinet - 18/09/13 
 

4 

 
 
 

11. AUDLEY CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
Resolved: That the Supplementary Planning Document relating to Audley 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan be adopted. 
 
 

12. JCB AT BLUE PLANET  

 
A report was submitted to review the process which led to JCB’s decision to invest in 
the Blue Planet building and in particular to enable members to review the Officers’ 
decision to offer an option to develop Council-owned land at a later date. The main 
reason for making this decision was to facilitate economic growth for the long term 
economic well-being of the borough. 
 
Members all agreed that this was a fantastic development and requested that the all 
officers involved in the project be thanked.  
 
Resolved: That members note: 
i. the decision taken by officers to offer an option on a parcel of council-

owned land, consistent with the council’s scheme of delegation, and; 
ii. the work being undertaken by officers to enable the efficient movement of 

vehicles to/from the site whilst minimising nuisance to local residents. 
 
 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR GARETH SNELL 
Chair 

 


